S$ S$ S$

Company
Corporate guarantees – 32,000,000 32,000,000

117

F I G T R E E  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

34.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from loans to an associate that are denominated

in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily SGD, Malaysian

Ringgit (Ringgit), Australian Dollar (AUD) and Renminbi (RMB). The foreign currencies in which these

transactions are denominated are mainly United States Dollars (USD).

The Group and the Company also hold cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies

for working capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are

mainly in USD.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible

change in the USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with

all other variables held constant.

Group
2017 2016

S$ S$
Profit before tax Profit before tax

USD/SGD - strengthened 5% (2016: 2%) 268,343 175,350
- weakened 5% (2016: 2 %) (268,343) (175,350)

118

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

35.	F inancial instruments by category

Set out below is the carrying amount of each of the categories of the Group’s and the Company’s financial

instruments that are carried in the financial statements:

Group Company

Note

Loans and

receivables

Liabilities at

amortised cost

Loans and

receivables

Liabilities at

amortised cost
S$ S$ S$ S$

2017
Assets
Loans to a subsidiary 13 – – 1,953,419 –
Loans to an associate 14 20,751,986 – – –
Amounts due from

subsidiaries 15 – – 22,091,370 –
Trade receivables 17 11,617,590 – – –